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Critério de agregação: 
ISIC-Rev.3 - 2 digitos 
 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
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Unidade: 
milhões dólares FOB 

 

Descrição da variável: 
O valor das exportações agrega os produtos exportados segundo a International Standard Industrial 
Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC), Revision 3.1. A série foi construída a partir da conversão de 
base de dados agregados segundo o Sistema Harmonizado (SH), utilizando-se dados agregados segundo a 
versão SH-0 para o período 1996-1999 e segundo a versão SH-1 para o período 2000-2006. A transformação 
das informações originais agregadas a partir do  SH para valores agregados segundo a ISIC utilizou os 
conversores elaborados pela United Nations Statistical Office: “Correspondence Table. HS96 - ISIC Rev.3 - 
CPC Version 1.0 - SITC Rev.3” e  “Correspondence Table HS2002 –CPC Version 1.1 - SITC Rev.3 - ISIC 
Rev.3.1”. 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
Arquivos: Comercio exterior COMTRADE  
 

 


Dic ISIC2

		ISIC2-00		Total

		ISIC2-01		Agriculture, hunting and related service activities

		ISIC2-02		Forestry, logging and related service activities

		ISIC2-14		Other mining and quarrying

		ISIC2-15		Manufacture of food products and beverages

		ISIC2-16		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC2-17		Manufacture of textiles

		ISIC2-18		Manufacture of wearing apparel; dressing and dyeing of fur

		ISIC2-19		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery, harness and footwear

		ISIC2-20		Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC2-21		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC2-22		Publishing, printing and reproduction of recorded media

		ISIC2-23		Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and nuclear fuel

		ISIC2-24		Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

		ISIC2-25		Manufacture of rubber and plastics products

		ISIC2-26		Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

		ISIC2-27		Manufacture of basic metals

		ISIC2-28		Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

		ISIC2-29		Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC2-30		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC2-31		Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c.

		ISIC2-32		Manufacture of radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus

		ISIC2-33		Manufacture of medical, precision and optical instruments, watches and clocks

		ISIC2-34		Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

		ISIC2-35		Manufacture of other transport equipment

		ISIC2-36		Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c.

		ISIC2-40		Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply

		ISIC2-74		Other business activities

		ISIC2-92		Recreational, cultural and sporting activities

		ISIC2-93		Other service activities

		ISIC2-99		Extra-territorial organizations and bodies

				15								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				16								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				17								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				18								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				19								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				20								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				21								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				22								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				23								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				24								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				25								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				26								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				27								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				28								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				30								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				31								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				32								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				33								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				34								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				36								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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P2 XBRARS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000		4,827,636		6,430,195		6,423,183		5,096,545		5,921,187		4,683,024		2,125,897		4,273,912		7,093,069		9,500,275		11,235,767		13,671,191		16,817,270		11,380,635

		ISIC2-15		251,999		318,559		325,829		278,246		352,356		352,937		122,504		185,632		192,350		212,131		230,922		309,815		389,536		333,053

		ISIC2-16		61,467		53,918		2,415		1,988		1,517		9,200		10,404		10,330		13,086		12,657		16,870		19,136		26,572		22,647

		ISIC2-17		218,146		283,801		275,451		237,003		253,439		215,516		64,242		223,476		269,464		343,556		374,486		410,384		402,912		254,929

		ISIC2-18		23,304		29,840		35,850		34,834		55,819		50,661		5,077		14,564		23,952		25,360		23,825		25,253		28,297		16,156

		ISIC2-19		38,098		58,432		80,466		103,137		138,131		143,955		23,814		78,932		113,270		120,484		136,024		179,022		210,453		172,113

		ISIC2-20		28,708		43,350		55,612		51,865		48,242		37,743		6,582		16,408		26,901		30,174		32,573		33,808		45,021		26,996

		ISIC2-21		242,748		265,889		286,901		265,275		287,016		257,968		109,890		160,995		223,520		261,765		307,274		390,116		415,014		312,686

		ISIC2-22		11,384		13,990		13,626		15,177		16,095		9,483		4,237		3,985		7,018		11,391		8,991		9,724		11,447		8,677

		ISIC2-23		149		236		287		704		912		53		13,727		19,638		64,923		180,774		374,602		587,861		737,610		265,276

		ISIC2-24		753,846		924,705		922,178		815,003		895,567		775,333		652,702		959,606		1,257,710		1,556,220		1,693,481		2,028,822		2,088,551		1,612,970

		ISIC2-25		195,723		234,119		211,025		184,525		229,888		192,320		120,826		220,891		274,718		331,485		398,020		502,983		606,685		453,848

		ISIC2-26		89,743		106,902		107,700		102,491		105,011		84,585		36,589		58,911		85,061		98,222		128,024		162,740		183,248		149,939

		ISIC2-27		348,576		492,561		483,798		381,315		404,387		379,299		213,918		298,599		614,170		749,040		872,418		1,231,165		1,706,098		889,461

		ISIC2-28		156,989		202,456		188,335		155,769		162,608		146,450		58,210		97,085		136,798		187,733		215,554		269,268		352,962		345,906

		ISIC2-29		566,607		694,014		667,387		495,406		495,179		448,697		133,968		514,493		841,731		957,999		1,049,781		1,303,011		1,458,288		845,061

		ISIC2-30		58,026		72,439		88,342		158,909		198,524		126,310		14,714		61,418		109,705		190,786		198,863		100,958		96,011		144,612

		ISIC2-31		189,762		211,004		194,188		158,234		193,632		165,968		74,850		131,828		216,055		287,566		374,573		501,201		621,116		458,899

		ISIC2-32		49,348		141,968		119,794		192,862		559,904		237,027		30,744		134,843		406,535		783,918		864,237		843,863		983,271		855,622

		ISIC2-33		28,355		38,560		46,808		53,367		52,153		50,010		24,326		32,058		43,854		53,482		78,227		95,452		122,011		105,262

		ISIC2-34		1,439,588		2,126,573		2,221,433		1,309,002		1,309,033		849,447		381,480		993,503		2,081,308		2,929,854		3,640,472		4,427,949		6,052,977		3,921,215

		ISIC2-35		19,632		40,600		23,944		30,235		58,137		57,882		6,762		23,151		26,810		94,613		104,378		117,540		123,540		75,776

		ISIC2-36		55,438		76,279		71,814		71,198		103,637		92,180		16,331		33,566		64,132		81,064		112,173		121,119		155,653		109,531
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	BRASIL
	Caracterização da variável
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P2 XBRARS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3-000		4,827,636		6,430,195		6,423,183		5,096,545		5,921,187		4,683,024		2,125,897		4,273,912		7,093,069		9,500,275		11,235,767

		ISIC2-15		251,999		318,559		325,829		278,246		352,356		352,937		122,504		185,632		192,350		212,131		230,922

		ISIC2-16		61,467		53,918		2,415		1,988		1,517		9,200		10,404		10,330		13,086		12,657		16,870

		ISIC2-17		218,146		283,801		275,451		237,003		253,439		215,516		64,242		223,476		269,464		343,556		374,486

		ISIC2-18		23,304		29,840		35,850		34,834		55,819		50,661		5,077		14,564		23,952		25,360		23,825

		ISIC2-19		38,098		58,432		80,466		103,137		138,131		143,955		23,814		78,932		113,270		120,484		136,024

		ISIC2-20		28,708		43,350		55,612		51,865		48,242		37,743		6,582		16,408		26,901		30,174		32,573

		ISIC2-21		242,748		265,889		286,901		265,275		287,016		257,968		109,890		160,995		223,520		261,765		307,274

		ISIC2-22		11,384		13,990		13,626		15,177		16,095		9,483		4,237		3,985		7,018		11,391		8,991

		ISIC2-23		149		236		287		704		912		53		13,727		19,638		64,923		180,774		374,602

		ISIC2-24		753,846		924,705		922,178		815,003		895,567		775,333		652,702		959,606		1,257,710		1,556,220		1,693,481

		ISIC2-25		195,723		234,119		211,025		184,525		229,888		192,320		120,826		220,891		274,718		331,485		398,020

		ISIC2-26		89,743		106,902		107,700		102,491		105,011		84,585		36,589		58,911		85,061		98,222		128,024

		ISIC2-27		348,576		492,561		483,798		381,315		404,387		379,299		213,918		298,599		614,170		749,040		872,418

		ISIC2-28		156,989		202,456		188,335		155,769		162,608		146,450		58,210		97,085		136,798		187,733		215,554

		ISIC2-29		566,607		694,014		667,387		495,406		495,179		448,697		133,968		514,493		841,731		957,999		1,049,781

		ISIC2-30		58,026		72,439		88,342		158,909		198,524		126,310		14,714		61,418		109,705		190,786		198,863

		ISIC2-31		189,762		211,004		194,188		158,234		193,632		165,968		74,850		131,828		216,055		287,566		374,573

		ISIC2-32		49,348		141,968		119,794		192,862		559,904		237,027		30,744		134,843		406,535		783,918		864,237

		ISIC2-33		28,355		38,560		46,808		53,367		52,153		50,010		24,326		32,058		43,854		53,482		78,227

		ISIC2-34		1,439,588		2,126,573		2,221,433		1,309,002		1,309,033		849,447		381,480		993,503		2,081,308		2,929,854		3,640,472

		ISIC2-35		19,632		40,600		23,944		30,235		58,137		57,882		6,762		23,151		26,810		94,613		104,378

		ISIC2-36		55,438		76,279		71,814		71,198		103,637		92,180		16,331		33,566		64,132		81,064		112,173





